

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 03-11087-B

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,**

v.

**GERARDO HERNANDEZ, et al.
Defendants/appellants.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GERARDO HERNANDEZ,
ANTONIO GUERRERO, LUIS MEDINA, and RENE GONZALEZ**

**WILLIAM M. NORRIS, ESQ.
Attorney for Medina**

**PAUL A. MCKENNA, ESQ.
MCKENNA & OBRONT**

**LEONARD I. WEINGLASS, ESQ.
Attorney for Guerrero**

**PHILIP R. HOROWITZ, ESQ.
Attorney for Gonzalez**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT ADOPTING BRIEF OF CO-APPELLANT.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court.....	2
Statement of Facts	5
1.....Pervasive community prejudice against Fidel Castro, the Cuban government, and its agents, and community hostility concerning the alleged crimes of murder, espionage, and infiltration of anti-Castro Cuban exile organizations	5
2.....Trial proceedings and events occurring during trial confirming the level of community prejudice and hostility toward Castro agents that would be anticipated in Miami and the heightened importance of such factors given the nature of the case as tried	19
3.....The government’s action in strongly disputing in this case what it flatly admitted in other litigation – that a jury trial in Miami addressing hot-button, core Cuban exile issues presents unacceptably high risks of bias and lack of impartiality – and	

newly-disclosed evidence concerning improprieties in the handling of expert community surveys confirming overwhelming prejudice against the defendants in Miami.....	24	
4. District court’s ruling	31	
Standard of Review	32	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	33	
ARGUMENT	35	
The district court erred in summarily denying the defendants’ motion for new trial based on newly-discovered evidence	35	
A. The district court erred in determining, without an evidentiary hearing, that the government’s contradictory positions on venue did not affect the fairness of the resolution of the venue motions	36	
(1)..... lationship of defendants to hostile environment		3
(2) Intensity of prejudice directed at defendants		3
(3) Perception of defendants by the jury		4
(4) Weight of pervasive community prejudice vs. pretrial publicity		4
(5) Proximity in time		4
(6) The pervasiveness of the community prejudice		4
(7) Relation to legal norms and procedures		4
(8) Consequences of decision resulting from community prejudice		4
(9) Role of the Office of the United States Attorney		4
B. ... The district court misconstrued Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 in failing to consider the interests of justice, evidentiary submissions in the motion for new trial, and surrounding evidence relevant to determination of the motion	47	

C. The district court failed to take into account the record as a whole, which established a series of improper prosecutorial actions designed to take advantage of community prejudice

51

CONCLUSION 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 65

APPENDIX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	46
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	30
<u>Dunn v. United States</u> , 307 F.2d 883 (5 th Cir.1962)	59
<u>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</u> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	57
<u>Holmes v. United States</u> , 284 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1960).....	31
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	57
<u>Mayo v. Cockrell</u> , 287 F.3d 336 (5 th Cir. 2002)	37
<u>New Hampshire v. Maine</u> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	59
<u>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</u> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	57
<u>Offutt v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	59
* <u>Pamplin v. Mason</u> , 364 F.2d 1 (5 th Cir. 1966)	26, 40, 42
<u>Rubinstein v. United States</u> , 227 F.3d 638 (10th Cir. 1995)	31
* <u>Smith v. Groose</u> , 205 F.3d 1045 (8 th Cir. 2000)	58
<u>United States v. Beasley</u> , 72 F.3d 1518 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	33
<u>United States v. Boyd</u> , 446 F.2d 1267 (5 th Cir. 1971).....	61
<u>United States v. Crutchfield</u> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11 th Cir. 1994)	58
<u>United States v. Devila</u> , 216 F.3d 1009 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	50
<u>United States v. DiBernardo</u> , 880 F.2d 1216 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	48
* <u>United States v. Espinosa-Hernandez</u> , 918 F.2d 911 (11 th Cir. 1990)	37, 52

* <u>United States v. Fernandez</u> , 136 F.3d 1434 (11 th Cir. 1998)	32
<u>United States v. Fuentes-Coba</u> , 738 F.2d 1191 (11 th Cir. 1984).....	43
<u>United States v. Gates</u> , 10 F.3d 765 (11 th Cir. 1993)	37
<u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 124 F.Supp.2d 698 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	54
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 597 F.2d 485 (5 th Cir. 1979)	49
<u>United States v. Obregon</u> , 893 F.2d 1307 (11 th Cir. 1990).....	32
<u>United States v. Massey</u> , 89 F.3d 1433 (11 th Cir.1996)	33
<u>United States v. Masters</u> , 118 F.3d 1524 (11 th Cir. 1997)	62
Error! Bookmark not defined. <u>United States v. Moody</u> , 762 F.Supp. 1485 (N.D. Ga. 1991)	26
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 765 F.2d 1546 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	62
* <u>United States v. Williams</u> , 523 F.2d 1203 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	51, 62
* <u>United States v. Williams</u> , 613 F.2d 573 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	31, 49
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 149 F.3d 1298 (11 th Cir. 1998)	58

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. amend. V	45-47, 50, 57-58, 62
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	50
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 794	2
18 U.S.C. § 951	2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 1028	3
18 U.S.C. § 1546	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	x
28 U.S.C. § 1291	x
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	x
Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a)	45
* Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	31-32, 35, 47-48
28 C.F.R. § 73.01	2, 3
<u>The Federalist No. 10</u> (C. Rossiter ed.1961)	57
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: The Prosecutorial Function, 1993, Section 3-2.8(a)	58
